

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLOCK, INC., GLOCK Ges.m.b.H.,
EAGLE GUN CLUB LLC f/d/b/a EAGLE
SPORTS RANGE, RANGE PLUS LLC
f/d/b/a EAGLE SPORTS RANGE, 5900 LLC
d/b/a EAGLE SPORTS RANGE, and
MIDWEST SPORTING GOODS CO.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2024CH06875

Hon. Allen P. Walker

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF CHICAGO'S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS
TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS (1) GLOCK, INC., (2) EAGLE GUN CLUB LLC,
RANGE PLUS LLC, AND 5900 LLC, AND (3) MIDWEST SPORTING GOODS**

FILED DATE: 2/7/2025 5:08 PM 2024CH06875

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. DEFENDANTS’ 2-619 MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PLCAA DOES NOT
 BAR THIS LAWSUIT AND ICFA IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 7

 A. This Action Is Not a Qualified Civil Liability Action Because It Is Based on
 Defendants’ Own Violations, Not the Criminal or Unlawful Misuse by Others. 7

 B. PLCAA’s Predicate Exception Applies. 10

 i. The MCC and ICFA Are Predicate Statutes.....11

 ii. Defendants’ Knowing Violation of the MCC and ICFA is a Proximate Cause of
 the City’s Harm. 15

 C. ICFA Is Constitutional. 20

 i. ICFA Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 21

 ii. ICFA Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause..... 23

 iii. ICFA Does Not Violate the Second Amendment. 25

 II. DEFENDANTS’ 2-615 MOTIONS FAIL BECAUSE THE CITY HAS STATED
 CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adames v. Sheahan,
233 Ill. 2d 276 (2009) 7, 10

Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krop,
2018 IL 122556 6

B & L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom,
104 F. 4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 26

Bevis v. City of Naperville,
85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 25, 28

Brown v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.,
824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 25

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
213 Ill. 2d 351 (2004) passim

City of Chicago v. DoorDash, Inc.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41635 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2022)..... 8

City of Chicago v. Equite LLC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105893 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2022)..... 8

City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
211 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 8

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) 11, 13, 15

Cocroft v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
796 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.,
675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996)..... 30

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith,
889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz,
601 U.S. 42 (2024)..... 11

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 26, 27, 28

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 28

<i>Goldstein v. Earnest</i> , No. 37-2020-00016638 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Diego Cnty. July 2, 2021).....	15
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 15
<i>Kopf v. Kelly</i> , 2024 IL 127464.....	20
<i>Landis v. Marc Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 235 Ill. 2d 1 (2009)	12
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 222 Ill. 2d 422 (2006)	6
<i>McKenna v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 133414.....	17
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Mighty v. Safeguard Props. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185146 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2018).....	30
<i>N.J. Staffing All. v. Fais</i> , 110 F.4th 201 (3d Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Attorney General of N.J.</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Platkin</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16459 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2023).....	14

<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. James,</i> 604 F. Supp. 3d 48 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....	14
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC,</i> 718 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	9, 10, 16
<i>Nosbaum ex rel. Harding v. Martini,</i> 312 Ill. App. 3d 108 (1st Dist. 2000)	6
<i>Paszkowski v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.,</i> 213 Ill. 2d 1 (2004)	6
<i>Pena v. Lindley,</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>People ex rel. Hartrich v. 2010 Harley-Davidson,</i> 2018 IL 121636.....	20
<i>People ex rel. Madigan v. United Constr. of Am., Inc.,</i> 2012 IL App (1st) 120308.....	8
<i>People v. Blackhawk Mfg. Grp., Inc.,</i> No. CGC-21-594577 (Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. Cnty. May 2, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Collins,</i> 214 Ill. 2d 206 (2005)	8
<i>People v. Khan,</i> 136 Ill. App. 3d 754 (1985).....	24
<i>Perona v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,</i> 292 Ill. App. 3d 59 (1st Dist. 1997)	29
<i>Platkin v. FSS Armory Inc.,</i> No. MRS-C-000102-23 (N.J. Super. Ct., Morris Cnty. Aug. 28, 2024)	10, 14
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols, LP,</i> 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019).....	11, 15
<i>Radich v. Guerrero,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41877 (D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016).....	27
<i>Redelman v. Claire Sprayway, Inc.,</i> 375 Ill. App. 3d 912 (1st Dist. 2007)	6
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm't Corp.,</i> 2019 IL 123186.....	12
<i>Scott v. Ass'n for Childbirth at Home, Int'l,</i> 88 Ill. 2d 279 (1981)	23

<i>Sharkeys, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Wis. 2003)	24
<i>Shawnee Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 84 v. Ill. Prop. Tax Appeal Bd.</i> , 2024 IL 128731	13
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019)	11, 14
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Barrera-Esteves</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128607 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	28
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 712 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (2012)	11
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 433 (2004)	passim
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7901	2
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1)	10, 16
15 U.S.C. § 7902	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7903	2
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(i)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II)	14
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iv)	7

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(vi).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(7).....	11
720 ILCS 5/26.5-0.1	14
735 ILCS 5/2-615	2, 6
735 ILCS 5/2-619	6
735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(9)	6
735 ILCS 5/2-619(c).....	20
815 ILCS 505.....	1
815 ILCS 505/1(f).....	12
815 ILCS 505/2.....	6, 7, 8, 12
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD	6, 12
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(a).....	12
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(a)(1)	22
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(a)(2)	22
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(a)(3)	22
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(b)(1).....	passim
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(b)(1)(c)	24
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(b)(4).....	7, 12, 17
815 ILCS 505/2DDDD(c).....	13
815 ILCS 505/2Z	14
MCC § 2-25-010.....	12
MCC § 2-25-090.....	1, 8, 29
MCC § 2-25-090(a)	passim
MCC § 2-25-090(g)	7
MCC § 2-25-090(h)	7
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	11
